



AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
African Wildlife Foundation and Subsidiaries
Nairobi, Kenya

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of African Wildlife Foundation and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as AWF), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of AWF as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of AWF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about AWF's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of AWF's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about AWF's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We audited the consolidated financial statements of AWF as of June 30, 2023, and issued a report dated November 17, 2023, which expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those statements. The summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenbelt, Maryland
November 7, 2024

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024	2023
ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 3,956,733	\$ 3,647,480
Investments (Note 3)	23,872,387	23,350,982
Pledges and Bequests Receivable, Net (Note 4)	14,231,274	3,512,170
Public Sector and Other Grant Receivable	2,335,524	3,559,155
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	1,565,714	1,508,962
Accounts Receivable	313,820	397,910
Loans Receivable, Net (Note 5)	223,395	360,640
Property and Equipment, Net (Note 6)	5,023,470	5,129,990
Operating Lease Right of Use Asset	2,816,038	3,330,935
Total Assets	\$ 54,338,355	\$ 44,798,224
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
LIABILITIES		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 2,180,644	\$ 1,846,519
Refundable Advances	6,296,046	2,242,278
Operating Lease Liability	3,848,433	4,552,501
Annuities Payable	134,552	148,697
Total Liabilities	12,459,675	8,789,995
NET ASSETS		
Without Donor Restrictions (Note 10,13)	19,292,147	23,052,231
With Donor Restrictions (Notes 11, 12, 13)	22,586,533	12,955,998
Total Net Assets	41,878,680	36,008,229
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 54,338,355	\$ 44,798,224

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals	
			2024	2023
OPERATING REVENUE AND SUPPORT				
Gifts from Individuals	\$ 11,165,172	\$ 12,798,592	\$ 23,963,764	\$ 16,395,762
Legacy Gifts	2,802,262	271,745	3,074,007	3,052,473
Corporate and Foundation Support	609,855	1,329,418	1,939,273	6,401,424
Public Sector Support	8,148,340	-	8,148,340	6,414,398
Events and Other Income	101,701	-	101,701	62,771
In-Kind Contributions	326,366	-	326,366	271,264
Net Assets Released from Program Restrictions	5,317,644	(5,317,644)	-	-
Total Operating Revenue and Support	28,471,340	9,082,111	37,553,451	32,598,092
EXPENSES				
Program Services:				
Conservation Programs	25,089,222	-	25,089,222	22,916,776
Education and Outreach	2,875,193	-	2,875,193	6,464,933
Total Program Services	27,964,415	-	27,964,415	29,381,709
Supporting Services:				
Finance and Administration	1,414,017	-	1,414,017	1,597,696
Fundraising	5,146,286	-	5,146,286	5,886,170
Total Supporting Services	6,560,303	-	6,560,303	7,483,866
Total Expenses	34,524,718	-	34,524,718	36,865,575
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(6,053,378)	9,082,111	3,028,733	(4,267,483)
NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Investment Earnings, Net	1,047,631	251,847	1,299,478	1,325,485
Unrealized Gains on Investments	1,245,663	293,706	1,539,369	1,050,901
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Trusts and Annuities	-	2,871	2,871	(15,252)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES	2,293,294	548,424	2,841,718	2,361,134
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(3,760,084)	9,630,535	5,870,451	(1,906,349)
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	23,052,231	12,955,998	36,008,229	37,914,578
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 19,292,147</u>	<u>\$ 22,586,533</u>	<u>\$ 41,878,680</u>	<u>\$ 36,008,229</u>

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Totals	
	Conservation Programs	Program Management	Total		Total Program Services	Finance and Administration	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	2024	2023
			Conservation Programs	Education and Outreach					2024	2023
Salaries	\$ 4,811,791	\$ 2,694,647	\$ 7,506,438	\$ 826,349	\$ 8,332,787	\$ 507,234	\$ 1,950,408	\$ 2,457,642	\$ 10,790,429	\$ 10,595,532
Benefits	2,083,838	1,244,401	3,328,239	379,011	3,707,250	245,356	909,498	1,154,854	4,862,104	4,725,529
Contractors and Consultants	1,366,500	378,896	1,745,396	182,637	1,928,033	258,368	92,555	350,923	2,278,956	3,369,853
Travel and Meetings	1,042,782	449,800	1,492,582	169,818	1,662,400	27,936	150,230	178,166	1,840,566	2,190,918
Construction Costs	454,136	-	454,136	-	454,136	-	-	-	454,136	624,226
Partner Expenses	3,325,570	40,968	3,366,538	5,000	3,371,538	-	-	-	3,371,538	2,237,414
Supplies	825,591	45,894	871,485	10,447	881,932	7,391	5,498	12,889	894,821	989,681
Printing and Production Costs	42,919	19,801	62,720	891,829	954,549	43	1,524,487	1,524,530	2,479,079	3,311,284
Occupancy and Maintenance	494,358	691,571	1,185,929	64,087	1,250,016	30,261	114,030	144,291	1,394,307	1,462,476
Vehicle Operations	322,403	-	322,403	13,792	336,195	231	538	769	336,964	373,817
Postage and Delivery	20,577	4,722	25,299	497	25,796	2,264	5,927	8,191	33,987	74,519
Equipment Rental and Maintenance	451,189	18,160	469,349	14	469,363	-	165	165	469,528	218,980
Training and Workshops	1,475,991	72,864	1,548,855	245,689	1,794,544	9,186	25,366	34,552	1,829,096	2,884,256
Communications	355,150	180,841	535,991	4,205	540,196	39,849	6,289	46,138	586,334	539,618
Tax and Administrative Costs	242,308	54,771	297,079	9,964	307,043	83,065	6,657	89,722	396,765	244,560
Professional Fees	30,523	80,700	111,223	4,157	115,380	154,296	62,238	216,534	331,914	295,609
Depreciation and Amortization	70,439	379,726	450,165	1,488	451,653	5,886	2,166	8,052	459,705	401,561
Promotions and Advertising	42,638	3,915	46,553	177	46,730	625	1,866	2,491	49,221	95,600
Dues and Subscriptions	8,762	56,595	65,357	1,175	66,532	2,316	2,846	5,162	71,694	85,789
Exchange Rate Fluctuations	59,992	-	59,992	-	59,992	-	-	-	59,992	441,812
Allowance for Losses	139,941	5,988	145,929	-	145,929	19,462	7,019	26,481	172,410	191,990
In-Kind Expenses	288,079	-	288,079	38,287	326,366	-	-	-	326,366	271,264
Other Financial Expense	24,236	60,925	85,161	-	85,161	87	-	87	85,248	153,202
Interest and Bank Fees	7,973	101,435	109,408	-	109,408	6,207	85,455	91,662	201,070	320,912
Computer Software and Hardware	237,707	277,209	514,916	26,570	541,486	13,954	193,048	207,002	748,488	765,173
Total Expenses by Function	\$ 18,225,393	\$ 6,863,829	\$ 25,089,222	\$ 2,875,193	\$ 27,964,415	\$ 1,414,017	\$ 5,146,286	\$ 6,560,303	\$ 34,524,718	\$ 36,865,575

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024	2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in Net Assets	\$ 5,870,451	\$ (1,906,349)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Cash		
Used by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation and Amortization	459,705	401,561
Provision for Doubtful Pledges and Bequests Receivable	115,393	59,250
Provision for Doubtful Loans Receivable	57,017	-
Noncash Lease Expense	659,551	627,222
Realized Gains on Investments	(772,304)	(816,472)
Unrealized Gains on Investments	(1,539,369)	(1,050,901)
Net Sales of Donated Investments	227,974	147,553
Unrealized (Gains) Losses on Trusts and Annuities	(2,871)	15,252
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:		
Pledges and Bequests Receivable	(10,834,497)	(96,372)
Public Sector and Other Grant Receivable	1,223,631	1,990,021
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets	(56,752)	(424,097)
Accounts Receivable	84,090	(149,397)
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	334,125	(1,447,953)
Refundable Advances	4,053,768	1,522,212
Operating Lease Liability	(848,721)	(794,245)
Annuities Payable	(14,145)	808
Net Cash Used by Operating Activities	(982,954)	(1,921,907)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of Property and Equipment	(353,185)	(825,981)
Purchases of Investments and Reinvestments	(795,338)	(519,112)
Sales of Investments	2,360,502	5,800,000
Proceeds Received from Retirement of Loans Receivable	80,228	81,478
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	1,292,207	4,536,385
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on Loan Payable	-	(1,425,000)
Net Cash Used by Financing Activities	-	(1,425,000)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	309,253	1,189,478
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	3,647,480	2,458,002
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$ 3,956,733	\$ 3,647,480

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION

The African Wildlife Foundation and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as AWF) work to ensure that wildlife and wild lands thrive in modern Africa. To accomplish this mission, AWF approaches its work at the landscape level, implementing a variety of efforts that conserve land, protect species, and empower people. AWF is an international conservation organization headquartered in Nairobi, Kenya, and incorporated in Washington, DC, as an organization exempt under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3). AWF's activities are funded primarily through grants and contributions.

AWF, Inc. has the following subsidiary entities along with being registered to do business as a nongovernmental organization or similar entity type in countries where it operates:

- The African Wildlife Trust is organized in Botswana and formed for the purposes of public interest.
- AWF Canada is a registered charity incorporated under the Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act as an organization without share capital. Under the provisions of the Income Tax Act (the Act), AWF Canada is classified as a registered charity as defined in paragraph 149(1)(f) of the Act and, therefore, is exempt from income tax providing that it complies with donation and certain other requirements as specified by the Act.
- AWF United Kingdom is registered as a charitable company limited by guarantee.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, include activities of AWF, Inc. as well as the activities of its subsidiaries; these entities are referred to as AWF. All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Accounting

The consolidated financial statements of AWF have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). As such, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when the underlying obligations are incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include funds in checking accounts and highly liquid funds with maturities of three months or less.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurement

In accordance with the accounting standards for fair value measurement for those assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value on a recurring basis, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, AWF has categorized its applicable financial instruments into a required fair value hierarchy.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest-level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Applicable financial assets and liabilities are categorized based on the inputs to the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1 – Financial assets whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in an active market that AWF has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Financial assets whose values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Financial assets whose values are based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. These inputs reflect management's own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in pricing the asset or liability.

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, only AWF's investments, as described in Note 3 of these consolidated financial statements, were measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

Investments

Investments recognized at fair value consist of equity and fixed-income mutual funds, money market funds, and stocks. Quoted market prices for identical assets in active markets are used to value AWF's securities. In addition, AWF is invested in private companies that are valued at cost.

The change in unrealized gains or losses on investments is included in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities as unrealized gains and losses on investments in nonoperating activities. Realized gains and losses on sales of investments are computed on an average cost method and are recorded on the trade date of the transaction and included in investment earnings, net in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities as nonoperating activities.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Receivables

Accounts, pledges, and bequests, and public sector grants receivable are stated at net realizable value. Management believes that all outstanding accounts and public sector grants receivable are fully collectible based on a review of historical, current and future collections. Accordingly, an allowance for credit losses has not been recorded for these receivables. Pledges and bequests receivable are reported net of an allowance for credit losses and discount for multiyear pledges and bequests due after more than one year from the fiscal year-end of AWF as reported in Note 4.

Current Expected Credit Loss (CECL)

AWF uses a combination of historical loss information based on the aging of receivables and collectability of specific accounts, current economic conditions, and forward-looking information to determine expected credit losses for trade and notes receivables recorded at amortized cost.

Significant Inputs and Assumptions Used in the Estimation of Credit Losses may include:

- Historical loss experience
- Current economic conditions
- Economic indicators

Based on management's analysis an allowance for credit loss is not considered necessary.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost and are depreciated or amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 10 years for furniture and equipment, software, and vehicles and 40 years for the buildings. Leasehold improvements are recorded at cost and amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the improvement or the remaining term of the lease. AWF purchases property and equipment under certain of its grants for use in its foreign field offices. Under the terms of these grant agreements, the grantor retains the right to property and equipment purchased with grant funds. Expenditures for major repairs and improvements are capitalized; expenditures for minor repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred.

Right of Use Asset and Lease Liability

The right of use asset and lease liability are recognized at the commencement date of the lease agreement based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term using AWF's estimated incremental borrowing rate or implicit rate, when readily determinable. The asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is reflected as rent expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The lease liability is reduced as cash payments are made under the terms of the lease. Interest is charged to rent expense for the difference. Short-term operating leases, which have an initial term of 12 months or less, are not recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Classification of Net Assets

Net assets without donor restrictions include revenue derived from contributions, public sector grants and contracts, investment income, and other revenue and support received without donor-imposed restrictions. These net assets are available for the operations of AWF.

Net assets with donor restrictions represent amounts that are specifically restricted by the donor for specific programs or future purposes. They also represent amounts received with donor stipulations that require the gift to be held in perpetuity and permit only the income to be used for the purposes designated by the donors.

Revenue Recognition

Unconditional gifts from individuals, legacy gifts and corporate and foundation support are recognized as net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor or grantor stipulations that limit the use of the assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Unconditional gifts from individuals, legacy gifts and corporate and foundation support not designated for specific purposes by the donor are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions when received.

Donated investment securities are recorded at estimated fair market value at the time of receipt and are liquidated as soon as feasible.

AWF is the beneficiary under various wills and trust agreements of which the total realizable amount is not presently determinable. Such amounts are recorded when a will is declared valid by a probate court and the proceeds are measurable.

AWF has grants with the U.S. and other government agencies and other organizations. Support from government grants is conditioned upon certain conditions and is recognized as contributions when the conditions are met. The expenditures under these grants are subject to review by the granting authority. Revenue recognized on unconditional grants for which payments have not been received is reflected as public sector and other grant receivable in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position. Grant awards received in advance, but not yet expended, are reflected as refundable advances in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Events and other income, including list rental revenue and income generated from special events, is recognized at the specific point in time that the service is provided.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

In-Kind Contributions

In-kind contributions reflect goods and services donated to AWF and are recorded as revenue and offsetting expense at their estimated fair value as of the date of the gift. In-kind contributions recorded relate to an ongoing advertising campaign, software, and rent of which the rent expense, software are classified within conservation programs and the advertising expenses and certain goods are classified within education and outreach.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated from supporting services to the programs benefited based on total direct expenses. Occupancy, depreciation and amortization, and information technology expenses are allocated based on direct labor hours incurred by each program or supporting service.

Transactions in Foreign Currencies

AWF conducts many of its programs through field offices in foreign countries and, accordingly, transacts in the local currencies of those countries. AWF records transactions denominated in a foreign currency at the United States dollar equivalent as of the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities of AWF denominated in a foreign currency are revalued in United States dollars at the current exchange rate as of the consolidated statement of financial position date. Any resulting foreign currency transaction gain or loss is recorded in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses as exchange rate fluctuations.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

AWF reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. If the fair value is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized for the difference. During the year ended June 30, 2024, AWF had not recognized any impairment losses.

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard

At the beginning of 2023, AWF adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, as amended*, which modifies the measurement of expected credit losses. AWF adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective transition method. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on AWF's consolidated financial statements but did change how the allowance for credit losses is determined.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Measure of Operations

In its consolidated statement of activities, AWF includes in its definition of operations all revenue and support that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities. Investment income, including realized and unrealized gains and losses are recognized as nonoperating activities.

NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS

The following table presents the AWF's fair value hierarchy for investments as of June 30, 2024:

	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Mutual Funds:				
Equity Funds	\$ 16,529,016	\$ 16,529,016	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed-Income Funds	7,085,212	7,085,212	-	-
Money Market Funds	19,366	19,366	-	-
Stock (Donated)	231,998	231,998	-	-
Total Investments at Fair Value	<u>23,865,592</u>	<u>23,865,592</u>	-	-
Private Company Investments, at Cost	200,000	-	-	-
Less: Valuation Reserve	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Private Company Investments	-	-	-	-
Cash Included In Investment Portfolio, at Cost	6,795	-	-	-
Total Investments	<u>\$ 23,872,387</u>	<u>\$ 23,865,592</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Mutual funds and stock are valued at quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

Money market funds are known and observable through daily published floating net asset values.

Private company investments include investment in the Limalimo Lodge located in Ethiopia. This investment was fully impaired prior to the year ended June 30, 2024, and has a net book value of zero.

NOTE 4 PLEDGES AND BEQUESTS RECEIVABLE

As of June 30, 2024, pledges and bequests receivable consisted of \$12,187,929 in pledges and \$2,562,405 in bequests and were promised as follows:

Due in Less than One Year	\$ 7,049,948
Due in One to Five Years	7,106,263
Due in More than Five Years	594,123
Subtotal	<u>14,750,334</u>
Less: Discount	(519,060)
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Pledges and Bequests	-
Pledges and Bequests Receivable, Net	<u>\$ 14,231,274</u>

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 4 PLEDGES AND BEQUESTS RECEIVABLE (CONTINUED)

Pledges expected to be received beyond one year are recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows using a risk-adjusted discount rate. A discount rate of 4.6% was used to determine the net present value factor.

Contributions totaling \$24,625,704 have not been recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities because the condition of incurring qualifying expenses related to the conditional grants had not been met as of June 30, 2024.

NOTE 5 LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans receivable as of June 30, 2024 are comprised of the following:

Conservation Bonds	\$ 875,047
Mantis Limited	<u>200,000</u>
Loans Receivable	1,075,047
Less: Allowance for Credit Losses	<u>(851,652)</u>
Loans Receivable, Net	<u><u>\$ 223,395</u></u>

A loan was provided to Mantis Limited in 2009 to develop tourism on Manyara Ranch. The amended loan agreement removes the requirement for interest payments with the loan to be repaid on August 12, 2012. The loan principal has not been received and a full allowance for credit losses has been recorded as of June 30, 2024. AWF continues its efforts to collect on the loan through its contacts in Tanzania.

Conservation bonds were provided on various dates to provide carefully targeted debt financing to qualifying conservation enterprises. The conservation bonds are unsecured, bear interest at 3%, and have maturities through 2024. An allowance for credit losses of \$651,652 has been recorded as of June 30, 2024.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

AWF held the following property and equipment as of June 30, 2024:

	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization	Net
Buildings and Leasehold Improvements	\$ 4,820,389	\$ (1,606,140)	\$ 3,214,249
Land	993,157	-	993,157
Furniture and Equipment	1,489,599	(1,160,169)	329,430
Vehicles	758,705	(578,862)	179,843
Software-in-Process	288,080	-	288,080
Software	1,223,628	(1,204,917)	18,711
Property and Equipment, Net	<u>\$ 9,573,558</u>	<u>\$ (4,550,088)</u>	<u>\$ 5,023,470</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled \$459,705 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

NOTE 7 LEASES

AWF has entered into operating leases for its Washington, DC, office as well as its offices throughout Africa. The leases expire at various dates through August 31, 2028 with a weighted average remaining lease term of 71 years. AWF's lease for office space in Washington, DC, is for a period of 11 years and ends on August 31, 2028. The lease allows for 12 months of rent abatement and a tenant allowance of \$1,277,040. AWF implemented ASU 2016-02 during the year ended June 30, 2020 and, as a result, has recorded a lease liability equal to the present value of the future payments under the terms of the lease, discounted at an estimated organizational incremental borrowing rate of 2.5% which is equal to the weighted average discount rate. This liability is reduced as cash payments are made under the terms of the lease. Interest is charged to rent expense for the difference. AWF has also recorded a right of use asset equal to the lease obligation. The asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is reflected as rent expense in occupancy and maintenance expense in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

As of June 30, 2024, the future minimum rental payments required under the operating leases were as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2025	\$ 1,052,887
2026	1,004,914
2027	1,020,954
2028	887,212
2029	148,981
Thereafter	-
Total	<u>\$ 4,114,948</u>

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 7 LEASES (CONTINUED)

Rent expense for the year ended June 30, 2024, totaled \$731,077 for long-term operating leases and \$272,927 for short-term operating leases and is included under occupancy and maintenance expense in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses. AWF has elected to recognize payments for short-term leases with a lease term of three months or less as expense as incurred and these leases are not included as lease liabilities or right of use assets on the statements of financial position.

NOTE 8 LOAN PAYABLE AND LINE OF CREDIT

AWF has a line of credit in the amount of \$3,000,000 secured by all assets of AWF. The line of credit requires monthly interest payments on outstanding balances at BSBY daily floating rate plus 2.95%. All outstanding principal and accrued interest will be due and payable on the expiration date, unless renewed or other terms are agreed to. On June 26, 2023, the line of credit was extended with an expiration date of July 31, 2024 and an interest rate at the BSBY daily floating rate plus 2.25%. There were no draws on the line of credit during the year ended June 30, 2024.

NOTE 9 COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES, AND RISKS

Concentration of Credit Risk

AWF's cash is held in accounts at various domestic and foreign financial institutions. Amounts held in foreign accounts and balances held in domestic accounts that exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurable limit are uninsured. AWF has never experienced, nor does management anticipate any losses on its funds. As of June 30, 2024, uninsured amounts totaled approximately \$3,522,000.

Foreign Operations

AWF is headquartered in Nairobi, Kenya, and has field offices in various African countries for the purpose of conserving the wildlife and wild lands of Africa. The future results of AWF's programs could be adversely affected by a number of potential factors such as currency fluctuations or changes in the political climate.

Compliance Audit

AWF has received grants that are subject to review, audit and adjustment by various federal agencies or other funders for qualified expenses charged to the grants. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursement to the funder for any expenditures or claims disallowed under the terms of the agreements. The amount of expenditures which may be disallowed by the funders cannot be determined at this time, although AWF expects such amounts, if any, to be insignificant.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 9 COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES, AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

Litigation

AWF was a co-defendant in an action brought by a group of individuals who claimed ownership through adverse possession of a private parcel of land purchased for conservation purposes by AWF in fiscal year 2009 in Kenya. The seller of the land was a co-defendant in the suit, as well as the Kenya Wildlife Service, which manages the land on behalf of the Government of Kenya. In July 2018, the High Court of Kenya dismissed the case in favor of AWF and the co-applicants. The plaintiffs filed an appeal to The Court of Appeal of Kenya on July 14, 2018, and this is still pending in court. Management is optimistic that this appeal will be dismissed in due course.

NOTE 10 NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Included in net assets without donor restrictions are funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments in order to support the future endeavors of AWF. As of June 30, 2024, the board-designated endowment funds totaled \$18,541,791, all of which is invested.

NOTE 11 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS SUBJECT TO TIME OR PURPOSE

As of June 30, 2024, net assets with donor restrictions subject to time or purpose consisted of the following:

Conservation Programs	\$ 14,009,933
Time Restricted	5,464,285
Total	<u>\$ 19,474,218</u>

NOTE 12 NET ASSETS WITH PERPETUAL DONOR RESTRICTIONS

As of June 30, 2024, net assets with perpetual donor restrictions represent the following endowment funds established by donors:

Conservation Education and Training	\$ 1,939,574
Conservation Science	1,072,741
General Endowment	100,000
Total	<u>\$ 3,112,315</u>

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 13 ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Interpretation of Relevant Law

AWF classifies as net assets with perpetual donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. AWF considers the following factors when making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund;
- The purposes of AWF and the donor-restricted endowment fund;
- General economic conditions;
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation;
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments;
- Other resources of AWF; and
- The investment policies of AWF.

Funds With Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual endowment funds may fall below the fair value of the original gifts. Deficiencies of this nature are reported as part of net assets with donor restrictions. As of June 30, 2024, AWF's program endowment fund did not have any accumulated deficiencies. AWF has interpreted the law to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. However, AWF does not intend to appropriate from funds with deficiencies.

Composition of Endowment Funds by Net Asset Category

As of June 30, 2024, AWF's endowment consisted of seven individual funds established for a variety of purposes and included both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the board of trustees to function as endowments.

AWF's invested endowment funds were as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-Restricted Funds:			
Program Restricted (4)	\$ -	\$ 4,943,118	\$ 4,943,118
General Endowment (1)	-	100,000	100,000
Subtotal Donor-Restricted Funds (5)	<u>-</u>	<u>5,043,118</u>	<u>5,043,118</u>
Board-Designated Funds:			
Program Restricted (1)	-	-	-
General Endowment (1)	18,541,791	-	18,541,791
Subtotal Board-Designated Funds(2)	<u>18,541,791</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,541,791</u>
Total Endowment Funds (7)	<u>\$ 18,541,791</u>	<u>\$ 5,043,118</u>	<u>\$ 23,584,909</u>

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 13 ENDOWMENT FUNDS (CONTINUED)

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

AWF has adopted an investment policy designed to preserve and protect endowment funds from erosion of purchasing power of principal and earnings that might otherwise be caused by currency inflation over time. The investment performance goal for the aggregate of AWF's various board-designated and other invested funds is an overall target total return of at least 4% greater than the rate of inflation (as measured by the Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers [CPI-U]) and attendant costs of managing AWF's assets. "Total return" of the portfolio is the combination of interest, dividends and other current earnings, plus capital appreciation (or less capital depreciation) for the period. Within the context of donor restrictions, inflation protection and acceptance of prudent levels of investment risk, AWF may utilize specialized fund manager skills to achieve its investment goals.

Spending Policy on Invested Funds

As of June 30, 2024, AWF's investments included seven individual funds that were either donor-restricted (five funds) or purpose-restricted by the board of trustees (two funds). Of such reserves, AWF has a policy that allows spending up to 3% of the average beginning market values for the prior three fiscal years. Special circumstances that require additional use of reserves must be approved by the board of trustees upon recommendation from the finance committee. The board approved spending of more than 3% in the prior year to meet general operating obligations for the year ended June 30, 2024.

In establishing this policy, AWF considered its stated return objective with the intent, over the long-term, to allow its invested funds to grow at a rate at or above that of inflation. This is consistent with AWF's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the funds' assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment Net Assets - Beginning of Year	\$ 18,458,391	\$ 4,635,728	\$ 23,094,119
Investment Returns:			
Interest and Dividends	475,915	112,301	588,216
Unrealized Gains	1,245,635	293,707	1,539,342
Realized Gains	621,779	146,608	768,387
Investment Fees	<u>(44,630)</u>	<u>(10,525)</u>	<u>(55,155)</u>
Total Investment Returns	2,298,699	542,091	2,840,790
Amounts Appropriated for Expenditure	<u>(2,215,299)</u>	<u>(134,701)</u>	<u>(2,350,000)</u>
Endowment Net Assets - End of Year	<u>\$ 18,541,791</u>	<u>\$ 5,043,118</u>	<u>\$ 23,584,909</u>

Investment earnings on funds with perpetual donor restrictions for the year ended June 30, 2024 were recognized as with donor restrictions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. Board-designated endowment fund earnings were designated as without donor restrictions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 14 AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

AWF regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its annual operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to preserve the principal and return on the investment of its funds. AWF's financial assets available within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date for general expenditures at June 30, 2024, were as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 3,956,733
Accounts Receivable	313,820
Pledges and Bequests Receivable	14,156,211
Public Sector and Other Exchange Grant Receivable	2,335,524
Liquid Investments	<u>23,872,387</u>
Total Financial Assets Available Within One Year	44,634,675
Less:	
Amounts Unavailable for General Expenditures Within One-Year Due to Donors' Purpose Restriction	(14,009,933)
Amounts Unavailable Due to being Received Beyond One Year	(4,111,743)
Amounts Unavailable Due to Donor-Restricted Endowment	(3,112,315)
Amounts Unavailable to Management Without Board Approval:	
Board-Designated for Operating Reserve and Initiatives	<u>(18,541,791)</u>
Financial Assets Available to Meet General Expenditures Within One Year	<u>\$ 4,858,893</u>

AWF has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and investments, which are available for general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations as they come due. Management is focused on sustaining the financial liquidity of AWF throughout the year. This is done through monitoring and reviewing AWF's liquidity needs on a monthly basis. As a result, management is aware of the nature of AWF's cash flow related to AWF's various funding sources and is therefore able to ensure that there is cash available to meet current liquidity needs. As part of its liquidity plan, cash needed to meet operational needs is kept in bank checking and savings accounts while excess cash is invested in publicly traded investment vehicles, primarily equity and fixed income mutual funds and money market funds. AWF can liquidate its investments anytime, and therefore the investments are available to meet current cash flow needs. Additionally, AWF has board-designated net assets that could be available for current operations with board approval, if necessary.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 15 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation received in-kind contributions that did not have any donor-imposed restrictions of \$281,366 and with donor-imposed restrictions of \$45,000. The following is a summary of in-kind contributions recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Software	\$	155,319
Advertising		164,182
Rent		6,865
Total	\$	<u>326,366</u>

Contributed software is received to help support the Foundation's conservation programs and is valued based on estimated fair value of the software at the date of donation.

Contributed advertising is related to an ongoing advertising campaign to help support the Foundation's education and outreach program and is valued based on the number of clicks and average cost per click for the ads.

Contributed rent is received to support the Foundation's conservation programs and is valued based on the estimated fair value of similar properties available in commercial real estate listings.

NOTE 16 RETIREMENT PLAN

AWF has a retirement savings plan under IRC Section 401(k) that covers all Washington, DC-based salaried employees. AWF's Africa-based employees participate in a separate retirement savings plan located outside the United States of America. In both plans, employees are eligible to participate in the plan upon incurring 1,000 hours of service. All salaried Washington, DC-based employees are fully vested in all employer contributions upon entering the plan. All employer contributions are discretionary.

Retirement expense for the year ended June 30, 2024, totaled \$969,194.

NOTE 17 ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS

During the year ended June 30, 2024, AWF incurred joint costs of \$2,272,268 from direct mail and online campaigns that included both educational materials and fundraising appeals. Of those costs, \$1,521,486 was allocated to fundraising and \$750,800 to the education and outreach program.

AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 18 INCOME TAXES

AWF, Inc. is exempt from the payment of taxes on income other than net unrelated business income under IRC Section 501(c)(3) and is not a private foundation. No provision for uncertainty in income taxes was required as of June 30, 2024, as AWF had no significant unrelated business income.

AWF performed an evaluation of uncertainty in income taxes for the year ended June 30, 2024, and determined that there were no matters that would require recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements, or which may have an effect on the tax-exempt status of AWF, Inc. As of June 30, 2024, the statute of limitations for certain tax years remained open with the United States federal jurisdiction or the various states and local jurisdictions in which AWF files tax returns; however, no examinations are currently pending or in progress. It is AWF's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to uncertainty in income taxes, if any, in interest and income tax expense. As of June 30, 2024, AWF had no accruals for interest and/or penalties.

NOTE 19 RELATED PARTIES

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, trustees of AWF made cash contributions and commitments of approximately \$1,750,000.

NOTE 20 PRIOR PERIOD SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class and functional area. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with AWF's consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was prepared.

NOTE 21 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparation of these consolidated financial statements, AWF has evaluated, for potential recognition or disclosure, transactions and events through November 7, 2024, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events that require recognition or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.



CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is a network member of CLA Global. See CLAGlobal.com/disclaimer. Investment advisory services are offered through CliftonLarsonAllen Wealth Advisors, LLC, an SEC-registered investment advisor.